
NANTUCKET MEMORIAL AIRPORT COMMISSION

February 24, 2015
Agenda

1. Review and Approve:
a. Agenda
b. 1/13/15 Draft Minutes
c. 1/26/15 Draft Minutes
d. Ratify 1/21/15 Warrant
e. Ratify 1/28/15 Warrant
f. Ratify 2/11/15 Warrant
g. Approve 2/25/15 Warrant

2. Public Comment

3. 022613-2 Master Plan and Sustainability Program Update
a. GIS Presentation
b. 022415-1 Review & Possible Approval of Airport Layout Plan (ALP)

4. Pending Leases/Contracts as Set Forth on Exhibit 1, which Exhibit is Herein Incorporated by Reference

5. Pending Matters
a. 042214-2 Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDS) Status

6. 022415-4 Ratify Union Contract 7/1/14 to 6/30/17

7. Finance
a. 011315-2 General Fund Repayment Proposal
b. 101414-3 FY16 Budget Update

8. 022415-2 Madequecham Valley Road Land Use Issues

9. GA/Admin Building Update

10. 022415-3 Discussion & Possible Approval of Airport Manager’s Salary Increase

11. Manager’s Report
a. Other Project Updates
b. RFP/Bid Status
c. Operations Update
d. Hiring Report
e. Statistics

12. Sub-Committee – Reports

13. Commissioner’s Comments

14. Public Comment

15. Executive Session – G.L. c.30A, §21
a. Review ES minutes of 8/28/12, 9/18/12, 12/4/12, 12/11/12, 2/26/13, 4/23/13, 5/28/13, 8/27/13, 9/10/13, 9/24/13,

10/8/13, 10/22/13, 11/12/13, 12/10/13, 1/14/14, 2/25/14, 3/11/14, 3/25/14, 4/22/14, 6/24/14, 7/15/14, 8/12/14,
9/9/14,10/14/14, 11/25/14, 12/9/14 for possible release; and 1/13/15 for review and possible release.

b. Clause 3 and 6: To consider the purchase, exchange, lease or value of real property and to discuss pending
litigation to Gatto v. Town. The Chair has determined that an open session may have a detrimental effect on
the negotiating and/or litigation position of the Airport Commission.

Public Safety Facility

1st Floor Meeting Room

4 Fairgrounds Road

5:00 PM



 

Town of Nantucket 
NANTUCKET MEMORIAL AIRPORT 

14 Airport Road 
Nantucket Island, Massachusetts 02554  

 
 

Thomas M. Rafter, Airport Manager            Commissioners 
Phone: (508) 325-5300         Daniel W. Drake, Chairman 
Fax: (508) 325-5306         Arthur D. Gasbarro, Vice Chair 
         Anthony G. Bouscaren 
         Andrea N. Planzer 
         Jeanette D. Topham 
DRAFT 

AIRPORT COMMISSION MEETING 
 

January 13, 2015 
 

The meeting was called to order at 5:00 pm by Chairman Daniel W. Drake with the following 
Commissioners present: Arthur D. Gasbarro, Vice Chair, Anthony G. Bouscaren, Jeanette D. Topham, 
and Andrea N. Planzer.  
 
The meeting took place in the 1st floor meeting room at the Public Safety Facility, 4 Fairgrounds Rd. 
Nantucket MA. 
 
Airport employees present were: Thomas Rafter, Airport Manager, Jamie Miller, Business and Finance 
Manager, David Sylvia, Training and Compliance Officer, Lara Hanson, FBO Operations 
Superintendent, and Janine Torres, Office Manager. 
 
Mr. Drake announced the meeting was being recorded. 
 
Mr. Drake asked for comments on the Agenda. Hearing none, the Agenda was adopted. 
 
Ms. Bouscaren made a Motion to approve the 11/18/14 Minutes. Second by Ms. Planzer and Passed 
unanimously. 
 
Mr. Gasbarro made a Motion to approve the 11/25/24 Minutes. Second by Mr. Bouscaren and Passed 
unanimously. 
 
Ms. Planzer made a Motion to approve the 12/19/14 Minutes. Second by Mr. Gasbarro and Passed 
unanimously. 
 
Ms. Topham made a Motion to ratify and the 12/17/14 and 1/7/15 Warrants. Second by Mr. Bouscaren 
and Passed unanimously.  
 
Public Comment 
None 
 
Pending Contracts and Leases 
Mr. Rafter presented the following Leases and Contracts: 

• Aviation Ground Equipment: $41,275 contract to purchase one Ground Power Unit (GPU). 
• O Byrne Painting & Contracting: $22,800 contract to resurfacing the majority of the 1st floor 

in the ARFF Building due to water damage. Partial insurance claim resulting in actual cost to 
Airport of approximately $12,000. 



 

• Kevin Conrad Heating & Cooling, Inc.: $15,700 contract to complete the replacement of the 
HVAC Coil in ARFF Building. Original Contract of ($31,000) had expired prior to work 
completion. 

• Cooper Crouse Hinds: $75,000 3-year contract for airfield lighting supplies. 
 

Mr. Bouscaren made a Motion to approve the four contracts. Second by Ms. Topham and Passed 
unanimously. 

 
Pending Matters 
042214-2 Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDS) Status 
Mr. Rafter stated that a letter was sent to the Army Corps of Engineers (ACE) as well as the affected 
tenants requesting ACE meet with the Airport and the tenants at the site to identify specifically what 
items need to be relocated. 
 
Finance 
011315-1 FY 15 Quarterly Update – 2nd Qtr. 
Mr. Rafter presented the FY15 2nd Quarter update noting the fuel revolver graph has since been updated 
and will be forwarded to the Commissioners.  Mr. Rafter reported Expenses are up slightly, Revenue is 
up significantly, and Debt Service is down noting overall the Airport is doing much better than last year 
at this time.  The Quarterly update will be presented to the Board of Selectmen on Wednesday, 
February 4, 2015. 
 
011315-2 General Fund Repayment Proposal 
Mr. Rafter presented a General Fund (GF) Repayment Proposal (Proposal) drafted by the TON Finance 
Director showing the total owed by the Airport to the GF is $4.6M.  The Proposal suggests a 20-year 
payback schedule of $135K the first year and $230K for the remaining years; and 20% of the Certified 
Retained Earnings to be reserved annually.   
 
Discussion led to several recommended edits:  

• Add item 4) -  Each payment would be subject to the vote of the Airport Commission (or as an 
alternative, a third party, i.e. the Finance Committee). 

• Item 1) - Strike the wording “to be recorded in account #65482-59991” and replace with use the 
wording “to be recorded in a dedicated account”.  
 

Mr. Rafter added the Airport may need to get State approval because of M.G.L. Chapter 90. 
 
Mr. Rafter will continue to work with Brian Turbitt, Director of Municipal Finance, to draft alternative 
options for the Commission to review at the next meeting. 
 
101414-3 FY16 Budget Final Review and Approval 
Mr. Rafter reported the following revisions to the FY16 Budget:  

• Barnstable County Retirement System line item has been reduced slightly.  
• Reclassification of automated self-inspection software. 
• Indirect Costs have been separated into separate line items. 
• Repayment amount to General Fund will be reviewed. 
• Budget reflects $700,000 Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) revenue; however, due to the 

drop in enplanements, Ms. Miller has done a PFC analysis showing a projection of 
$647,000. Mr. Rafter suggests revising that budget line to reflect the projection. 

 
Mr. Rafter is scheduled to present the FY16 Budget to the Board of Selectmen on January 21, 
2015 and to FinCom, January 26, 2015.  
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Mr. Rafter reported that the FY16 cap on the Revolving Fuel Fund was being increased to $5.5 
million noting this increase could have a negative impact on the Operating Budget.  After 
discussing with Mr. Turbitt, Mr. Rafter would prefer to see the cap remain at $5.3.   Mr. Rafter 
noted lowering the cap requires Annual Town Meeting approval, and raising the cap requires 
approval from Board of Selectmen and FinCom.  Mr. Rafter recommended the average number of 
fuel sold over the last 12 months should be reviewed to give an indication of what might be the 
best recommendation. 
 
After further discussion, Mr. Gasbarro made a Motion to approve the proposed FY 2016 Budget 
with an adjustment of the PFC Revenue down to $647,000 as explained by Mr. Rafter, to move 
the $135,000 from the Transfer of General Fund line item to the Contingency Reserve Expense or 
another dedicated account, and to clarify the Revolving Fund Cap amount.  Second by Ms. 
Planzer and Passed unanimously. 
 
011315-2 Draft FY14 Audited Financials 
Mr. Rafter presented the draft of the FY14 Audited Financial Reports noting a decrease to Net 
Position by $1M from FY13.     
 
022613-2 Master Plan and Sustainability Program Update 
Mr. Rafter reported the Advisory Committee met on Thursday, December 18, 2014 and shared 
the voting results matrix for projects ranging from 0 to 5, 6 to 10 and 11 to 20 years out. Projects 
will need to be prioritized to determine goals and objectives. 
 
A meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, January 14, 2015 with Jacobs Engineering to begin the 
financial feasibility portion of the Master Plan and review first draft of the Airport Layout Plan 
(ALP).  Information will be sent out to the Commission for review. The two documents the FAA 
must approve are the Aviation Forecast and the Airport Layout Plan (ALP).  
 
During discussion Mr. Gasbarro recalled the Coastal Management Initiative was reduced to $10K 
and suggested the Fly Friendly Mitigation Measures at $25K was too high as well.  Mr. Rafter 
concurred and will instruct Jacobs to edit.   
 
012213-1 Carbon Neutral Program Update 
Mr. Rafter reported there are concerns over mitigation requirements necessary for the solar 
portion of the program. Mr. Karberg, Environmental Coordinator, was meeting with the 
Nantucket Land Bank along with Honeywell’s sub-consultant VHB, to see if the Land Bank 
would be amenable to land mitigation. Cost for mitigation needs to be considered even with a 
favorable outcome. 
 
011315-1 Air Traffic Control Tower (ATCT) Modernization Project Update 
Mr. Rafter reported the procurement has been temporarily cancelled due to FAA concerns 
regarding the scheduling, permitting, and the duration of the mobile tower on the commercial 
ramp.  The filed sub-bids were returned unopened to the bidders. The project will be re-bid with a 
construction start date of October. 
 
Mr. Rafter is working with Brian Turbitt to determine if a separate Article at Town Meeting will 
be needed or if an additional $825,000 can be appropriated through an existing Article.  
 
Manager’s Report 
Other Project Updates – Mr. Rafter reported: 

• GA/Admin Building Update – Funding balance is being finalized in order to draft a 
letter to the Surety to expedite the final pay requisition and project close-out. 

• Brush Cutting of 36 acres, in lieu of a control burn, is complete. 
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• Airport Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF) Building - The floor resurfacing project is 
to begin soon; and there are issues with heating, a foam tank leak, and a broken air 
compressor.  

• Security Project – The installation of the commercial ramp light pole is about 2 weeks 
out. 

• Website – The transition to the new website should be accomplished by mid-February. 
 
RFP/RFQ Update - Mr. Rafter reported: 

• Sun Island Road parcels preliminary review indicates there are 4½ to 5 acres available. 
Mr. Rafter will speak with Planning and Land Use Service (PLUS) regarding language 
that will need to be used in terms of permitting that will be required. 

• Aircraft tug bid documents are in process. 
 
Operations – Mr. Rafter reported: 

• Letters have been sent to Massachusetts Legislators encouraging them to support the 
Passenger Facility Charges (PFC) changes and the Airport Improvement Plan (AIP) 
authorization. 

• Airport related Warrant Articles for the Annual Town Meeting include the standard 
financial articles, Air Traffic Control Tower, Carbon Neutral, Fuel Revolver, Union 
Agreement, long term lease authorization for the Airport Gas parcel, zoning, pending real 
estate transaction and some Citizen Articles. 

• Consultant, Don Jacobs has sent surveys to other Airports requesting information on 
classifying their job descriptions. 

• Airport Certification Inspection – Part 139 is scheduled for June 10-12, 2015. 
• There was a leak in the Fire Suppression System due to the freeze and is being repaired. 
• Internal Rates and Charges Workshop on Friday, January 16, 2015, 12:00-3:00pm. 

 
Request for Travel – Mr. Rafter asked permission to attend two upcoming conferences: 

• Routes America – Denver, CO -  February 1-3, 2015  
• American Association of Airport Executive (AAAE) annual conference -                   

Philadelphia, June 7-10, 2015. 
 
Mr. Bouscaren made a Motion to approve travel for Mr. Rafter. Second by Ms. Planzer 
and Passed unanimously. 

 
Hiring Report – Mr. Rafter announced John Davis has retired after 22 years of service leaving a 
custodial position available. 
 
November Statistics 

• Operations are down 16.68% over 11/2013. Year-to-date down 7.30%. 
• Enplanements are down 13.31% over 11/2013. Year-to-date down 2.94%. 
• Jet A Gallons sold are down 10% over 11/2013. Year-to-date up 1.14%. 
• AvGas Gallons sold is up 20% over 11/2013. Year-to-date down 6.26%. 
• Freight is down 13% over 11/2013. Year-to-date down 1.48%. 
• Noise Complaints filed was 3. 

 
December Statistics 

• Operations are down 2.54% over 12/2013. Year-to-date down 6.84%. 
• Enplanements are down 5.07% over 12/2013. Year-to-date down 3.08%. 
• Jet A Gallons sold are down 15% over 12/2013. Year-to-date up .59%. 
• AvGas Gallons sold are down 6% over 12/2013. Year-to-date down 6.25%. 
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• Freight is down 12% over 12/2013. Year-to-date down 2.86%.  
• Noise Complaints filed was 4. 

 
Sub-Committee Reports 
Mr. Drake reported Long Range Plans Sub-Committee met on Wednesday, December 17, 2014 
discuss the upcoming Master Plan Advisory Group. 
 
Commissioners Comments 
Ms. Topham was asked to deliver a letter from the Commission on Disability regarding an 
incident that occurred at the Airport in October 2014 with a handicap accessible taxi.  
 
This reminded Mr. Rafter to report that the Airport Ambassador Program has been removed from 
the Visitor Services Budget by the Board of Selectman. 
 
After some discussion the date of February 24, 2014 will be the next Commission meeting. 
 
Public Comment 
None 
 
Having no further business for Open Session, Mr. Gasbarro made a Motion to adjourn into 
Executive Session, under G.L.c.30A, §21, to review the Executive Session minutes as enumerated 
on the agenda; and under Clause 3, to conduct strategy session with respect to collective 
bargaining where if held in Open Session, may have a detrimental effect on the bargaining 
position of the Airport Commission, not to return to Open Session.  Second by Mr. Bouscaren 
and Passed by the following roll call vote: 
 
 Mr. Bouscaren – Aye 
 Ms. Topham – Aye 
 Ms. Planzer – Aye 
 Mr. Gasbarro – Aye 
 Mr. Drake – Aye 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:35 pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Janine M. Torres, Recorder 
 
Master List of Documents Used  ACE Remedial Investigation Letter dated 12/23/14   
1/13/15 Agenda including Exhibit 1  FY2015 2nd Qtr. Airport Enterprise Update w/revision   
11/18/14 Draft Minutes   Draft Proposal for Payback to GF - Handout   
11/25/14 Draft Minutes   FY2016 Budget – Revised 1/13/15   
12/9/14 Draft Minutes   Draft FY2014 Audited Financials     
12/17/14 Warrant Approval Sheet  1.6.15 Email Richardson to Rafter re Master Plan Priority Sheets 
1/7/15 Warrant Approval Sheet                             Advisory Group Preference Ratings 0-5 Yrs., 6-10 Yrs., 11-20 Yrs.  
Aviation Ground Equipment Contract  1/9/15 Email from Torres to Commission re ATCT Procurement  
O Byrne Painting & Contracting Contract PFC/AIP Letters to Sen. Warren & Rep Keating dated 1/7/15  
Kevin Conrad Heating & Cooling Contract           Airport Hiring Report dated 1/13/15   
Cooper Crouse Hinds Contract                Routes America 2015 Conference Information   
                                                  AAAE 87th Annual Conference Information 
                                                                                11/2014 and 12/ 014 Statistics - Handout  

1/13/15 Airport Commission Meeting                                                                        Page 5 of 5 
 



1.26.15 Special Airport Commission Meeting Page 1 of 2

Town of Nantucket

NANTUCKET MEMORIAL AIRPORT
14 Airport Road

Nantucket Island, Massachusetts 02554

Thomas M. Rafter, Airport Manager Commissioners
Phone: (508) 325-5300 Daniel W. Drake, Chairman
Fax: (508) 325-5306 Arthur D. Gasbarro, Vice Chair

Anthony G. Bouscaren
Andrea N. Planzer
Jeanette D. Topham

DRAFT

AIRPORT COMMISSION MEETING
Special Meeting
January 26, 2015

The meeting was called to order at 9:15am by Chairman Daniel W. Drake with the following
Commissioners present: Anthony G. Bouscaren, Jeanette D. Topham, and Andrea N. Planzer.

Vice Chair, Arthur D. Gasbarro was absent.

The meeting took place in the 2nd floor meeting room at the Nantucket Memorial Airport, General
Administration Building, 14 Airport Rd. Nantucket MA.

Airport employees present were: Thomas Rafter, Airport Manager and Mae Williams, Administrative
Assistant.

Mr. Drake announced the meeting was being recorded.

Mr. Drake asked for comments on the Agenda. Hearing none, the Agenda was adopted.

Public Comment
None

Pending Contracts and Leases
Mr. Rafter presented the following Contracts:

 MHQ Supply – Amendment 1 to the Contract to extend the expiration date from 2/1/15
to 4/30/15 for the purchase of new Operations F250 Pick-up.

 Honeywell International, Inc. – Amendment 1 to the Contract to extend the expiration
date from 1/31/15 to 4/30/15 for the Carbon Neutral Program Investment Grade Audit.

Mr. Bouscaren made a Motion to approve the contracts amendments. Second by Ms. Topham
and Passed unanimously.

011315-2 General Fund Repayment Terms
Mr. Rafter reported that the Agreement needs to be put in layman’s terms. He further stated that
there are two (2) parts to the Agreement:

A. Guarantee $230,000 to be taken annually from Retained Earnings for 20 years.
B. Reduce the Time frame
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Discussion continued regarding the requirement that the agreement must be approved by the State
before it becomes effective and certain stipulations with the Federal Aviation Administration
(FAA) for the time frame of repayment that needs to be met. Commissioners agreed to stay the
course of original outline of the repayment proposal.

Having no further business, Mr. Bouscaren made a Motion to adjourn the meeting. Second by
Ms. Planzer and Passed unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,

Mae R. Williams
Recorder

Master List of Documents
1/26/15 Agenda
MHQ Supply Contract Amendment
Honeywell International Contract Amendment
Town of Nantucket Repayment Agreement Proposal













EXHIBIT 1

PENDING LEASES/CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS

February 24, 2015

Type of

Agreement/Description

Professional Services Associated with

ATCT Modernization Design Amendment 2

Costs Associated with Re-Bidding

HVAC Systems Service & Repair

Expires 6/30/15

Amendment 1 to Increase Not to

Exceed Amount to $30,200
Expires 10/31/15

Amendment 1 to Increase Amount to $57,390

Increase to $26,000

Increase additional scope to fill

in Expansion Joints

Passur Portal (FAA Feed) and Passur Archives

"PublicView" Flight Tracking Software

Pending as of Meeting Posting Date

Contract Passur Aerospace, Inc. $79,200 Operating
For Noise Monitoring - 3 Yr Term Expiring 1/2018

Contract Exelis, Inc. $45,000 Operating
Three Year Term Expiring 2/2018

With Amount Other Information Source of Funding

$9,408 FY 16 CapitalContract Jacobs Engineering Group

Contract ENE Systems Inc $13,509 Operating

Specifications/Bidding SRE Snow Blower

Contract Amendment Jacobs Engineering Group $13,258 Capital

Scheidt & Bachmann $5,200 Capital

MHQ-Supply $645 Capital
Addition of Communication Console/Radio

Contract Amendment

Contract Amendment

Contract Amendment O Byrne Painting & Contracting $3,800 Operating





















































































   
 

 
PASSUR Aerospace, Inc. Subscription Services Contract 

Terms and Conditions 
 

THIS SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES CONTRACT (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACT”) entered 
into on this _____ day of February 2015, by and between, the Nantucket Memorial Airport 
Commission, hereinafter referred to as “Subscriber”), and PASSUR Aerospace, Inc. a New York 
corporation (hereinafter referred to as “PASSUR Aerospace”) 
 
Subscriber has licensed PASSUR Portal and PASSUR Operations Archive for the purposes of providing real-time 
and historic flight activity information to the Nantucket Memorial Airport. 
 
1) Subscriber is hereby granted a non-transferable, non-exclusive license to use the PASSUR Software (as 

indicated above) at ACK solely for their internal data analysis. The PASSUR Software and Data cannot be 
shared with any other organizations. 

 
2) Subscriber acknowledges that PASSUR Aerospace uses a variety of technologies including 

telecommunications, the Internet, radar, frame relay and networks to acquire, process, and deliver our 
products and services. Subscriber acknowledges PASSUR Aerospace is not responsible for technical failures 
that are the responsibility of other companies or technologies. 

 
3) Other than as set forth herein, any other uses of the PASSUR software applications and Information shall 

require separate license agreements with PASSUR Aerospace. PASSUR Aerospace retains the exclusive 
ownership rights to the PASSUR Software application, the underlying code used to develop the applications 
and the data generated from the PASSUR system. Subscriber acknowledges PASSUR Aerospace’s 
proprietary and copyrighted ownership of such software and data. The data and information generated for use 
by Subscriber shall remain the property of the Subscriber during and upon termination of the Agreement. 

 
4) SUBSCRIBER AGREES THAT IT WILL NOT USE, OR CAUSE OTHERS TO USE, THE CONTENT AND 

PASSUR PRODUCTS FOR THE LIVE NAVIGATION OF AIRCRAFT OR FOR ANY PURPOSE RELATED 
TO THE LIVE NAVIGATION OF AIRCRAFT WHATSOEVER. 

 
5) One- time programming and set-up fee(s) are due upon signing of the agreement (unless noted otherwise) 

and are non-refundable in whole or in part. Subscription fees are due quarterly. Subscriber is exempt from 
Sales Tax and has provided their Exemption Certificate.  Use or other transaction taxes are the responsibility 
of the Subscriber. 

 
6) The pricing, discounts and terms in this proposal expire on February 28, 2015 unless PASSUR Aerospace 

receives a fully executed signed copy of the agreement from subscriber by that date. 
 

7) The CONTRACT term will be three (3) years from February 1, 2015 through January 31, 2018. This 
agreement supersedes any and all previous agreements.  

 
8) Termination: PASSUR Aerospace may terminate this AGREEMENT if Subscriber materially breaches the 

terms of said AGREEMENT, including the failure of Subscriber to make timely payment of any sum due and 
owing PASSUR Aerospace under the terms of Paragraph 5 and Exhibit A, and fails to correct such breach 
within ten (10) days after having received written notice of the same. In the event of termination by either 
party in accordance with this provision, payment shall be due to PASSUR Aerospace only for those services 
performed by PASSUR Aerospace up to the date of termination. 
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9) Subscriber and PASSUR Aerospace agree to incorporate by reference, this agreement, in any future 

addendums (which must be in writing and signed by both parties which supersedes any terms of this 
agreement hereto) to include all terms and conditions as originally agreed upon. 

 
 

 
Agreed to and accepted by: 

 
Nantucket Memorial Airport Commission   PASSUR Aerospace, Inc: 
       
 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
Signature       Signature 
 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
Name/Title/Date     Name/Title/Date 
 
 
______________________________ 
Signature 
 
______________________________ 
Name/Title/Date 
 
 
______________________________ 
Signature 
 
______________________________ 
Name/Title/Date 
 
 
 
Approved as to Funds Available 
 
_____________________________ 
Brian Turbitt, Director of Municipal Finance 
Or Bob Dickenson, Assistant Town Accountant 
 
 
 
 
Billing Instructions: 

   
Bill To 
   
Address 
   
Address 
   
Attention (if applicable) 
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Exhibit A: Price 
 

 
Product 
 

 
Price/month 

 

 
One Time Start Up Fee 

 
 

 
PASSUR Portal and PASSUR 
Operations Archive 
 

 
$2,200/month 

 

 
NA 

 
 

Terms and Conditions 
 
1. All prices above are monthly (except one-time start up fee) 
2. The airport may require additional changes and/or additions to the program which are not currently reflected 

in the above. We will provide access to our professional software engineering staff for additional software 
services and at the rate of $200-$400/hour, depending on the level of engineer required. Some development 
work may not be charged to the airport, in whole or in part, dependent on its broader applicability to other 
airports. Final specifications for additional work will be needed to determine which charges apply. 
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Exhibit B: MAINTENANCE SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
Most PASSUR software may be maintained and upgraded remotely, without the need for onsite visits. 
 
PASSUR™ SYSTEM Maintenance 
The PASSUR System providing Data to Subscriber’s location is a system that is a part of a Network 
of PASSUR Systems, and as such, is the sole responsibility of PASSUR to maintain.  PASSUR 
warrants that it will keep the PASSUR System in good working order and will maintain and repair the 
system as needed to insure the delivery of the subscribed PASSUR Data services to Subscriber. 
 
PASSUR Applications 
The PASSUR database and software which underlies the “PASSUR Applications is the sole 
responsibility of PASSUR Aerospace to maintain.  PASSUR Aerospace warrants that it will keep the 
PASSUR Software in good working order. PASSUR Aerospace reserves the right, but is under no 
obligation to upgrade, update, and/or modify the data feed and software. PASSUR Aerospace shall 
provide reasonably adequate notice to the Subscriber of any such changes as early as possible prior 
to their implementation. 

PASSUR™ Data Services 24/7 Technical Support Hotline 
Subscribers to any PASSUR product subscription services have available to them a twenty-four hour, 
seven day (24/7) a week hotline telephone service center to call for assistance with any technical or 
operating questions that may occur.  That number is 866-437-7247. PASSUR products have the 
capability of being remotely diagnosed when problems occur.  This provides an advantage in solving 
issues at a faster level without the need for an on-site visit from our technical staff.  
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Town of Nantucket 

NANTUCKET MEMORIAL AIRPORT 
14 Airport Road 

Nantucket Island, Massachusetts 02554  

 

 

Thomas M. Rafter, Airport Manager            Commissioners 

Phone: (508) 325-5300         Daniel W. Drake, Chairman 

Fax: (508) 325-5306         Arthur D. Gasbarro, Vice Chair 

         Anthony G. Bouscaren 

         Andrea N. Planzer 

         Jeanette D. Topham 

 

January 21, 2015 

 

Everose Schlüter, PhD 

Chief of Regulatory Review 

Natural Heritage & Endangered Species Program 

Massachusetts Division of Fisheries and Wildlife 

1 Rabbit Hill Road 

Westborough, MA 01581 

 

RE: ACK 2014 Massachusetts Endangered Species Act compliance 

 

Dear Dr. Schluter: 

 

This letter serves as an annual summary of Airport compliance with the Massachusetts Endangered 

Species Act, as detailed through CMP 008-123.DFW, and as amended in September 2013.  It also 

addresses management actions occurring within the “Bunker Exception”, and brief updates on strategic-

level initiatives.    

 

In 2014, the Airport actively managed approximately 430 acres of Priority Habitat.   

 

 277 acres are multiple-mowed operational grasslands (Schedule 1) adjacent to runways and 

taxiways.  However, they have significant ecological value.  In permitting the taxiway delta 

project, an operational grassland was surveyed for presence of State Listed Species over the 

construction footprint of 0.78 acres: 44 stems of sandplain blue-eyed grass were observed.  If it 

is reasonable to assume the same density of 56 plants per acre across these operational 

grasslands, the Airport is hosting an additional 15,000 stems of these species.  The 

implications for management – that sandplain blue-eyed grass can tolerate frequent, higher 

mowing – are an important output of our effort. 

 110 acres are “Schedule 2” grasslands, areas in both the Runway 24 Approach and Triangle that 

the Airport mows annually.  Results of rare plant surveys have shown these areas to harbor a 

floristic abundance of species of conservation concern, including sandplain blue-eyed grass, 

New England Blazing Star, Lion’s Foot, and papillose nut-sedge.  While the Airport has 

managed these areas for over a decade with a single, dormant season annual mow, positive 

results have not been replicated by other Island organizations.  The Airport believes that the 

prior land use history – of initial grubbing and disturbance from scrub oak shrubland – is an 

important factor that should precede this management approach. 



 

 38 acres are “Schedule 3” “grasslands” surrounding the Airport radar.  They are grasslands in 

name only, as they have been unmanaged for over 25 years (excepting a firebreak installation 

project).  This area consisted predominantly of scrub oak shrubland, at 12-14” on the stump.  

Parcels C and 6 (see attached EMP) were mowed to bid specifications providing for: 

o Ability to carry prescribed fire across the parcels 

o Increase Schedule 3 age variability for moth habitat 

o Increase Schedule 3 habitat to support grassland-hosted plants 

This management also carries with it important aspects for managing problem wildlife habitat, 

emergency access, and FAA Part 77 Airspace violations. 

 4 acres (Area 7) were unspecified in the existing grassland management plan referenced in the 

CMP.  This area was possibly the subject of a fence relocation project, which moved 4 acres of 

Japanese black pine/heathland from outside to inside the Airport fence.  This area was mowed 

as it conflicted with operational use requirements, potentially within the RSA/RPZ: however, 

removal of Japanese black pine (an invasive species) has positive ecological implications. 

 0.25 acres (Area 4) were overstory pitch pine: approximately 0.25 acres fell within “Schedule 

1” grassland, and the remaining in the unpermitted “Bunker Exception”, which was performed 

as an emergency measure in response to a hazardous wildlife condition.  Whole trees were 

removed and the remaining brush was mowed.  The action will have positive impacts to 

sandplain grassland/heathland early successional moth species. 

 Within the previously cited acreage totals, Japanese knotweed populations were treated with 

herbicide.  Heavy clones, patches, and individuals were treated across approximately 20 acres.   

 

The Airport spent $85,502 in operating and capital obligations to accomplish this support for 2014 (see 

attached table).  

 

In 2014, the Airport took the following additional management action in the Bunker Exception: 

 

 Removed overstory pitch pine and mowed scrub oak over approximately 1.75 acres.  This was 

a limited action in response to a wildlife condition that could not be remediated through hazing: 

notification and justification was provided to the Division. 

 

There are several ongoing aviation and non-aviation projects with Permit relevance that the Airport 

investigated in 2014:  

 

 The Airport supervised the watering of 44 transplanted sand plain blue-eyed grass plants 

throughout the growing season, per the terms of its Permit amendment.  

 The Airport, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection, and U.S. Army Corps of 

Engineers continue to work through the complicated remediation of a former munitions burial 

pit in the Bunker Exception, tentatively scheduled to begin in the Spring of 2015.  Work is 

anticipated to be limited to a previously developed 2 acre parcel, and not expand into Priority 

Habitat. 

 The Airport is evaluating financial considerations surrounding the potential identification and 

development of a solar facility in the Bunker area.  At this time, the Airport has chosen not to 

support any third-party MESA review actions while other technical, economic, and engineering 

studies are still being completed. 

 The Airport has initiated conversations with the Town of Nantucket and the Nantucket Islands 

Land Bank to see if there are benefits to approaching comprehensive Island-wide mitigation 

strategies for future development in Priority habitat. 

 The Environmental Assessment associated with the Airport Master Plan is anticipated in 

approximately 18-24 months. 



 

 

The Airport has applied a number of management strategies across 430 acres of Priority Habitat for the 

promotion of sandplain grassland and sandplain heathland habitats for the net benefit of rare plant and 

moth species.  In doing so, it has also met the operating mandates set forth by the Federal Aviation 

Administration, to identify and mitigate problem wildlife habitat.  A continued emphasis on managing 

for sandplain grassland, sandplain heathland, and (a limited) acreage of early successional maritime 

shrubland systems within the Airport Operating Area is a beneficial strategy for resolving potentially 

conflicting regulatory responsibilities while maintaining the ecological integrity of designated Priority 

Habitat.  

 

Sincerely, 

Noah J. Karberg 
Noah J. Karberg 

Environmental Coordinator 



Conservation Permit Equipment and Support

Item Cost Airport Share Other share Other Share Source

Tracked skidsteer 68,378$    13,676$          54,702$       MDOT ASMP

Skidsteer brushcutter attachment 53,189$    10,638$          42,551$       MDOT ASMP

F450 "Environmental" Truck/Brush engine 62,917$    12,583$          50,334$       MDOT ASMP

Wildland 500 gallon skid unit 14,425$    14,425$          

Herbicide equipment and PPE 2,745$       2,745$             

Pesticide Licensing, travel reimbursements 1,200$       1,200$             

Laurentide Plant Monitoring 7,375$       7,375$             

VCS Brush mowing 22,860$    22,860$          

Total Airport Permit Support, 2014 85,502$    

Total MDOT ASMP Support, 2014 147,587$  
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New Employee Department Hire Date Replacement of:

Wilma Perez FBO Aug-12 Debra Crooks
Noah Karberg Environmental Coordinator Jan-13 Jack Wheeler / P Fantozzi
Nathanial Ray Maintenance/Mechanic Mar-13 Kristian Keiffer
Linda True Receptionist / FBO Fill In May-13 N/A - New Position
Nolan Spence Operations/ARFF Jun-13 Joe Townsend

John Dugan Maintenance/Building Systems 9/9/2013 Chris Wilson

Durand Spence Operations Specialist/ARFF 12/9/2013 Lara Hanson

Clement Johnson FBO 4/10/2014 Laura Clagg
Jamie Miller Business/Finance Manager 5/6/2014 Ashley Christ
Mae Williams Administrative Assistant 7/7/2014 N/A - New Position

Reported to Commission 1/13/15

Koche Rodriguez Custodian 1/22/2015 John Davis

Above reported to Commission 6/25/13

Above Reported to Commission 9/10/13

Reported to Commission 12/10/13

Reported to Commission 2/24/15
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Nantucket Memorial Airport

Operations FY2014 vs. FY2015
CY 2014 CY 2015

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL

Fy2015

IT
IN

ER
AN

T

Air Carrier 215 222 118 48 2 0 2 607

Air Taxi 11,049 11,470 7,638 6,015 4,577 5,080 3,364 49,193

General Aviation 5,480 5,715 3,530 2,318 1,611 1,681 922 21,257

Military 57 39 0 2 60 86 49 293

TOTAL Intinerant 16,801 17,446 11,337 8,444 6,250 6,847 4,337 71,462

LO
CA

L Civil 4 24 0 19 26 14 4 91

Military 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL Local 5 24 0 19 26 14 4 92

TOTAL Operations 16,805 17,470 11,337 8,463 6,276 6,861 4,341 71,553

% Change 2.10% -1.64% -13.92% -16.90% -16.68% -2.54% -18.54%

January 2014 vs. January 2015 down -18.54%
YTD Down -7.64%

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN TOTAL % Change

Operations FY2012 17,069 16,571 11,730 9,580 7,892 8,238 6,966 78,046

Operations FY2013 19,062 18,899 13,589 9,581 8,624 7,309 6,645 83,709 7.26%

Operations FY2014 16,459 17,761 13,170 10,184 7,532 7,040 5,329 77,475 -7.45%

Operations FY2015 16,805 17,470 11,337 8,463 6,276 6,861 4,341 71,553 -7.64%



Nantucket Memorial Airport

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN
Operations FY2012 17,069 16,571 11,730 9,580 7,892 8,238 6,966 6,103 5,928 7,966 7,618 14,315
Operations FY2013 19,062 18,899 13,589 9,581 8,624 7,309 6,645 5,546 7,257 8,305 10,302 11,779
Operations FY2014 16,459 17,761 13,170 10,184 7,532 7,040 5,329 4,821 6,031 7,870 10,675 12,767
Operations FY2015 16,805 17,470 11,337 8,463 6,276 6,861 4,341
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Nantucket Memorial Airport

Passenger Enplanements FY2014 vs. FY2015

CY 2014 CY 2015
FY2015 AIRLINE JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL

Cape Air  (KAP) 7,305 7,557 5,117 3,098 1,619 1,639 912 27,247
Piedmont/United 2,511 2,980 1,449Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 6,940
Continental Connection (Comut 
air) Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed
Delta Express (Freedom Air) Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed
Delta Airlines 3,564 4,453 195Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 8,212
Island Air (ISA) 5,573 5,507 4,901 4,424 3,578 4,028 2,311 30,322
JetBlue Airways 7,736 9,036 4,500 1,649Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 22,921
Nantucket Air  (ACK) 2,715 2,667 2,388 2,188 1,392 1,338 1,004 13,692
Tradewind Aviation 1,030 1,078 566 202 101 147 6 3,130
USAirways (Air Wisconsin - AWI) 1,851 2,225 131Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 4,207
Monthly Total 32,285 35,503 19,247 11,561 6,690 7,152 4,233 116,671
% Change Prior Year 0.86% -0.71% -5.33% -8.72% -13.31% -5.07% -10.47%

January 2014 vs. January 2015 down -10.47%
YTD Down -3.37%

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN TOTAL % Change

Enplanements FY 2012 31,199 31,788 18,744 12,012 9,029 8,752 6,729 118,253

Enplanements FY 2013 31,484 32,852 19,449 12,130 8,476 8,647 6,183 119,221 0.82%

Enplanements FY 2014 32,009 35,758 20,330 12,665 7,717 7,534 4,728 120,741 1.27%

Enplanements FY 2015 32,285 35,503 19,247 11,561 6,690 7,152 4,233 116,671 -3.37%



Nantucket Memorial Airport

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN
Enplanements FY 2012 31,199 31,788 18,744 12,012 9,029 8,752 6,729 7,047 7,627 9,674 12,381 18,924
Enplanements FY 2013 31,484 32,852 19,449 12,130 8,476 8,647 6,183 5,893 7,481 9,407 13,479 19,847
Enplanements FY 2014 32,009 35,758 20,330 12,665 7,717 7,534 4,728 4,506 6,358 8,453 14,230 19,841
Enplanements FY 2015 32,285 35,503 19,247 11,561 6,690 7,152 4,233
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Nantucket Memorial Airport

Jet A Gallons Sold FY2011 vs. FY2015

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total

FY 2011 296,316.00 318,813.00 117,739.00 55,443.00 35,941.00 30,868.00 14,673.00 12,538.00 9,810.00 25,579.00 70,286.00 139,264.00 1,127,270.00 

FY 2012 308,872.00 356,397.00 148,885.00 57,094.00 39,664.00 16,689.00 9,244.00 8,680.00 11,534.00 28,968.00 64,348.00 167,260.00 1,217,635.00 

FY 2013 313,706.00 349,254.00 133,081.00 48,812.00 26,391.00 20,748.00 6,688.00 11,008.00 9,704.00 18,140.00 49,217.00 178,209.00 1,164,958.00 

FY 2014 347,797.00 336,909.00 133,223.00 46,090.00 30,953.00 31,661.00 5,518.00 6,260.00 8,994.00 16,948.00 67,246.00 163,379.00 1,194,978.00 

FY 2015 345,249.00 355,563.00 126,097.00 50,498.00 27,809.00 26,861.00 3,942.00 936,019.00 

January 2014 vs. January 2015 Down -29%
YTD UP 0.41%

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec JAN Total % Change

FY 2011 Jet A 296,316.00 318,813.00 117,739.00 55,443.00 35,941.00 30,868.00 14,673.00 869,793.00 

FY 2012 Jet A 308,872.00 356,397.00 148,885.00 57,094.00 39,664.00 16,689.00 9,244.00 936,845.00 7.71%

FY 2013 Jet A 313,706.00 349,254.00 133,081.00 48,812.00 26,391.00 20,748.00 6,688.00 898,680.00 -4.07%

FY 2014 Jet A 347,797.00 336,909.00 133,223.00 46,090.00 30,953.00 31,661.00 5,518.00 932,151.00 3.72%

FY 2015 Jet A 345,249.00 355,563.00 126,097.00 50,498.00 27,809.00 26,861.00 3,942.00 936,019.00 0.41%



July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
FY 2011 296,316.00 318,813.00 117,739.00 55,443.00 35,941.00 30,868.00 14,673.00 12,538.00 9,810.00 25,579.00 70,286.00 139,264.00
FY 2012 308,872.00 356,397.00 148,885.00 57,094.00 39,664.00 16,689.00 9,244.00 8,680.00 11,534.00 28,968.00 64,348.00 167,260.00
FY 2013 313,706.00 349,254.00 133,081.00 48,812.00 26,391.00 20,748.00 6,688.00 11,008.00 9,704.00 18,140.00 49,217.00 178,209.00
FY 2014 347,797.00 336,909.00 133,223.00 46,090.00 30,953.00 31,661.00 5,518.00 6,260.00 8,994.00 16,948.00 67,246.00 163,379.00
FY 2015 345,249.00 355,563.00 126,097.00 50,498.00 27,809.00 26,861.00 3,942.00
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Nantucket Memorial Airport

AvGas Gallons Sold FY2011 vs. FY2015

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total

FY 2011 25,308.30 23,727.70 15,022.70 6,695.60 3,300.00 4,161.50 2,306.00 1,976.00 2,339.20 11,885.80 12,514.70 13,811.10 123,048.60 

FY 2012 26,769.50 25,777.50 15,956.90 9,067.30 3,897.00 4,094.00 2,054.20 2,917.30 3,527.60 9,389.20 13,661.80 20,124.10 137,236.40 

FY 2013 29,107.10 25,742.30 13,727.90 6,840.90 5,152.10 3,295.70 2,477.90 2,176.10 2,927.00 4,245.30 8,719.60 11,595.20 116,007.10 

FY 2014 23,475.10 29,626.50 13,996.70 6,999.00 3,869.60 4,579.80 1,974.10 1,346.00 1,836.00 3,616.00 8,465.30 15,239.30 115,023.40 

FY 2015 23,806.00 24,958.50 11,454.10 8,228.10 4,642.20 4,294.60 1,768.30 79,151.80 

January 2014 vs. January 2015 Down - 10%
YTD Down -6.35%

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec JAN YTD Total % Change

2011 AvGas 25,308.30 23,727.70 15,022.70 6,695.60 3,300.00 4,161.50 2,306.00 80,521.80 

2012 AvGas 26,769.50 25,777.50 15,956.90 9,067.30 3,897.00 4,094.00 2,054.20 87,616.40 8.81%

2013 AvGas 29,107.10 25,742.30 13,727.90 6,840.90 5,152.10 3,295.70 2,477.90 86,343.90 -1.45%

2014 AvGas 23,475.10 29,626.50 13,996.70 6,999.00 3,869.60 4,579.80 1,974.10 84,520.80 -2.11%

2015 AvGas 23,806.00 24,958.50 11,454.10 8,228.10 4,642.20 4,294.60 1,768.30 79,151.80 -6.35%



Nantucket Memorial Airport

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
FY 2011 25,308.30 23,727.70 15,022.70 6,695.60 3,300.00 4,161.50 2,306.00 1,976.00 2,339.20 11,885.80 12,514.70 13,811.10
FY 2012 26,769.50 25,777.50 15,956.90 9,067.30 3,897.00 4,094.00 2,054.20 2,917.30 3,527.60 9,389.20 13,661.80 20,124.10
FY 2013 29,107.10 25,742.30 13,727.90 6,840.90 5,152.10 3,295.70 2,477.90 2,176.10 2,927.00 4,245.30 8,719.60 11,595.20
FY 2014 23,475.10 29,626.50 13,996.70 6,999.00 3,869.60 4,579.80 1,974.10 1,346.00 1,836.00 3,616.00 8,465.30 15,239.30
FY 2015 23,806.00 24,958.50 11,454.10 8,228.10 4,642.20 4,294.60 1,768.30 -

 -

 5,000.00

 10,000.00

 15,000.00

 20,000.00

 25,000.00

 30,000.00

 35,000.00

Ga
llo

ns

Monthly AV GAS Gallons Sold
Per Fiscal Year



Nantucket Memorial Airport

- FY 2015 monthly freight -

AIRLINE JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL

Cape Air  (KAP) 36,962

Island Air (ISA) 36,352

Wiggins-FedEx 25,152

Wiggins-UPS 1,505

Monthly Total 99,971
% Change Prior 
Year -14%

January 2014 vs. January 2015 down –14%
YTD Down – 3.74%

Freight July Aug SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN Total % Change

FY 2011 346,413.00 326,203.00 214,369.00 159,724.00 130,603.00 161,466.00 112,495.00 1,451,273.00

FY 2012 318,119.00 240,682.00 170,392.00 152,629.00 161,493.00 161,511.00 127,359.00 1,332,185.00 -8.21%

FY 2013 333,381.00 347,503.00 219,192.00 173,335.00 168,204.00 177,381.00 140,018.00 1,559,014.00 17.03%

FY 2014 307,645.00 311,070.00 197,415.00 170,008.00 150,133.00 163,458.00 115,746.00 1,415,475.00 -9.21%

FY 2015 340,810.00 296,751.00 193,221.00 157,439.00 131,262.00 143,100.00 99,971.00 1,362,554.00 -3.74%



Nantucket Memorial Airport

Noise Complaints

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total

FY 2011 Calls 21 25 6 9 3 4 1 1 1 0 3 8 82

FY 2012 Calls 23 28 13 1 2 4 6 4 1 3 16 22 123

FY 2013 Calls 96 7 6 5 4 2 2 4 2 11 25 25 189

FY 2014 Calls 28 12 8 2 4 0 1 0 1 0 33 44 133

FY 2015 Calls 47 61 46 12 3 4 0 173
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